All warranty claims of any nature are barred if the product has been altered,
damaged or in any way physically changed, or subjected to abuse, misuse,
negligence or accident.

Some states and countries do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty
lasts or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the
above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific
legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state and
country to country.

In Australia: The benefits provided to you under this warranty are in addition to
your rights and remedies as a consumer under the Australian Consumer Law as
contained in the Competition and Consumer Act 2010 (Cth) (“the Act”). Nothing in
this warranty limits the rights or obligations of a party under the Act in relation to
the supply to consumers of goods which cannot be limited, modified or excluded.

If applicable, our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the
Act. Consumers are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. Consumers
are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of
acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. If you are not
a consumer under the Act, then your rights may be limited. To make a warranty
claim, the purchaser may contact Pelican Products Australia, Suite 2.33, West Wing,
Platinum Bldg., Erina NSW 2250, Tel: +612 4367 7022, or email: info.australia@
pelican.com. Any claims should be made as soon as practicable. To expedite claims,
the purchaser should obtain a return authorization number from Pelican Customer
Service prior to returning any product. The purchaser is responsible for paying for
all freight costs. If Pelican determines that any returned product is not defective,
within the terms of this warranty or the Act, the purchaser may pay Pelican all costs
of handling, return freight and repairs at Pelican’s prevailing rates. In the event that
Pelican determines that any returned product is defective, within the terms of this
warranty or the Act, Pelican shall pay the purchaser all reasonable costs of the
purchaser in making a claim under this warranty.

Lifetime warranty does not cover Remote Area Lighting Systems products.
Visit www.pelican.com/warranty for full details.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA DE PELICAN

Pelican Products, Inc. («Pelican») garantiza sus linternas y linternas frontales de por
vida frente a roturas o defectos de fabricacién. Esta garantia no cubre la bombilla ni
las pilas/bateria.

EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LA LEY LO PERMITA: (A) ESTA GARANTIA REEMPLAZA
CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE
OTRAS, LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD
PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR; (B) QUEDAN ANULADAS Y EXCLUIDAS LAS
DEMAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS Y CUALQUIER OTRA RESPONSABILIDAD QUE
NO SE HAYA CONTRAIDO EN VIRTUD DE ESTE CONTRATO; Y (C) EN NINGUN
CASO PELI SERA RESPONSABLE DE NINGUN DARO INDIRECTO, PUNITIVO,
INCIDENTAL, CONSECUENTE O ESPECIAL, INDEPENDIENTEMENTE DE S|

LA RECLAMACION POR TALES DANOS SE FUNDAMENTA EN LA GARANTIA,
CONTRATO, NEGLIGENCIA O CUALQUIER OTRO MEDIO, ni la responsabilidad
de Pelican para con el comprador en relacion con los dafos excedera el precio de
compra del producto objeto de la reclamacion.

Pelican repararé o sustituira los productos defectuosos a su entera discrecion.
Algunos productos estan disponibles durante un tiempo limitado. En el caso de las
reclamaciones relacionadas con dichos productos, Pelican se reserva el derecho a
substituir el producto roto o defectuoso por un producto Pelican estandar de tamafo
y calidad similares si en el momento de la reclamacién no se dispone de ningun
producto de edicién limitada similar. EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LA LEY LO PERMITA,
ESTE CONSTITUIRA EL UNICO Y EXCLUSIVO RECURSO DEL COMPRADOR

Para formular una reclamacion de garantia, el comprador debe rellenar el formulario
de reclamacién de garantia de pelican.com/claim. El comprador debe presentar la
reclamacion de garantia lo antes posible. EI comprador debe solicitar al servicio de
atencion al cliente de Pelican un nimero de autorizacién de devolucion antes de
devolver cualquier producto, y se hara cargo de todos los gastos de transporte en
garantia. En el caso de que Pelican determine que un producto devuelto no esta
defectuoso, en virtud de lo estipulado en esta garantia, el comprador debe abonar
a Pelican todos los costes correspondientes a la manipulacion, el transporte y las
reparaciones, segun las tarifas vigentes de Pelican.

Si el producto presenta alteraciones, dafios o modificaciones fisicas de cualquier
tipo, o bien se ha hecho un mal uso, un uso abusivo, o ha sido objeto de
negligencias o accidentes, la garantia quedara anulada.

La exclusién o limitacién anterior puede no ser aplicable en su caso, ya que algunos
paises y estados no contemplan limitaciones en la duracion de las garantias
implicitas ni exclusiones o limitaciones en los dafios consecuentes o incidentales. La
presente garantia le confiere derechos legales especificos, pero puede tener otros
derechos, que variaran segun el Estado o el pais.

La garantia de por vida no cubre los productos de los sistemas de iluminacion de
areas remotas. Visite www.pelican.com/warranty para obtener todos los detalles.

GARANTIE A VIE LIMITEE DE PELICAN

Pelican Products, Inc. (« Pelican ») garantit a vie ses lampes torches et torches
frontales contre la casse et les défauts de fabrication. Cette garantie ne couvre pas
'ampoule ni les piles.

DANS LES LIMITES PERMISES PAR LALOI : (A) LA PRESENTE GARANTIE
REMPLACE TOUTES LES GARANTIES, EXPLICITES OU TACITES,
COMPRENANT, MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, LES GARANTIES TACITES DE
QUALITE MARCHANDE ET D’ADAPTATION A UNE FIN PARTICULIERE ; (B)
TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES TACITES ET TOUTE RESPONSABILITE NON
CONTRACTUELLE SONT PAR CONSEQUENT ICI DECLINEES ET EXCLUES,
ET (C) ENAUCUN CAS PELICAN NE SERA TENU POUR RESPONSABLE D'UN
QUELCONQUE DOMMAGE IMMATERIEL, PUNITIF, ACCESSOIRE OU INDIRECT,
NI D’'UN QUELCONQUE DOMMAGE PARTICULIER, QU'UNE RECLAMATION
POUR DE TELS DOMMAGES SOIT BASEE OU NON SUR UNE GARANTIE,

UN CONTRAT, UNE NEGLIGENCE OU AUTRE. EN CAS DE DOMMAGES, LA
RESPONSABILITE DE PELICAN ENVERS LACHETEUR NE DEPASSERA PAS
NON PLUS LE PRIX D’ACHAT DU PRODUIT POUR LEQUEL DES DOMMAGES
FONT L'OBJET D’'UNE RECLAMATION.

Pelican réparera ou remplacera tout produit défectueux, a sa seule discrétion.
Certains produits sont disponibles pour une période limitée uniquement. Si une
réclamation concerne I'un de ces produits, Pelican se réserve le droit de remplacer
un produit cassé ou défectueux par un produit Pelican standard de taille et de
qualité comparables si aucun produit en édition limitée comparable n’est disponible
au moment de la réclamation. DANS LES LIMITES PERMISES PAR LA LOI, LE
RECOURS MENTIONNE ICI CONSTITUE LE SEUL ET UNIQUE RECOURS DE
L'ACHETEUR.

Pour déposer une demande de prise en charge sous garantie, I'acheteur doit remplir
le formulaire de demande de garantie sur la page pelican.com/claim. Toute demande
de prise en charge sous garantie doit étre déposée par I'acheteur dés que possible.
Avant de retourner un produit, I'acheteur doit obtenir un numéro d’autorisation

de retour aupres du service aprés-vente de Pelican, et prendre a sa charge tous

les frais de transport. Dans le cas ou Pelican considérerait qu'un produit retourné
n'est pas défectueux, selon les conditions de la présente garantie, 'acheteur devra
rembourser Pelican de tous les frais de manipulation, de transport et de réparation,
aux tarifs de Pelican en vigueur.

Toute demande de prise en charge sous garantie, de quelque nature qu’elle soit,
sera refusée si le produit a été modifié, endommagé, s'il a subi des transformations
physiques quelles qu’elles soient, s'il a été sujet a un traitement abusif, une
mauvaise utilisation, une négligence ou un accident.

Certains états et pays n’autorisent pas les limitations de durée des garanties
implicites ni I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou indirects,
de telle sorte que la limitation ou I'exclusion mentionnée ci-dessus peut ne

pas s’appliquer dans votre cas. La présente garantie octroie des droits légaux
spécifiques, mais vous pouvez également bénéficier d’autres droits, variables d’'un
état ou d’un pays a l'autre.

La garantie a vie ne couvre pas les Systemes d’éclairage pour zones d’accés
difficile.

Visitez www.pelican.com/warranty pour plus de détails.
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2370 LED .....

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

This compact flashlight produces an ultra bright light beam by using a
LED powered by (2) two AA 1.5V alkaline batteries. The 2370 flashlight
is designed for easy use with one hand operation and has a dual-switch
mode for constant-on and momentary-on. The 2370 flashlight body is
made by high precision CNC machines from aircraft-grade aluminum
alloy for the most durable construction. The 2370 flashlight is water
resistant.

To Insert Batteries

1. Remove the tail cap by turning counter-clockwise.

2. Install (2) two AA alkaline batteries with + terminal facing
to the head assembly.

3. Replace the tail cap onto the flashlight by turning clockwise
until sealed.

Operation

To select a program, partially depress the button (momentary press, do
not click) as indicated in the table below and hold until the 2370 flashes
in acknowledgment.

The light will flash to let you know that a new program has successfully
been selected. The number of flashes indicates the program number.

To change the mode within a program, depress the button (momentary,
do not click) once for each step in the program. Presses need to be
within 0.5 second.

Press the tail button to turn OFF. Momentary | Confirmation
presses flashes
Program 1 (default) High > Strobe > Low 8 *
Program 2 High Only 10 >
Program 3 High > Low 12 i
Program 4 Low > High 14 i

To Change the color of the light, rotate the selector ring on the light
head to:

| =
Il
1] =

white LED
red LED
green LED

To Change Batteries

1. Remove the tail cap by turning counter-clockwise until it comes off
the rear of the 2370 flashlight.

2. Remove the (2) two used batteries from the 2370 flashlight.

3. Install the (2) two new AA alkaline batteries with + terminal facing to
the head assembly.

4. Replace the tail cap by turning clockwise until sealed.

General Care And Maintenance

1. Clean o-rings with a soft clean cloth to insure that sealing area is
free of dirt that could destroy the o-ring seal.

2. Apply a light coat of clear silicone grease on the o-rings occasionally
if turning action becomes too difficult.

3. Remove the tail cap and wipe the rear threads of the 2370 flashlight
body and inside of the tail cap with a soft clean cloth occasionally to
avoid intermittent flashlight operation.

Caution

To prevent the 2370 flashlight coming on accidentally when the flashlight
is stored, remove the batteries. If the 2370 flashlight is turned on while it
is in a container, the flashlight can overheat and damage the flashlight or
the material of the surrounding area.
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Specifications
BULB: LED
BATTERY: (2) Two AA alkaline or other equivalent alkaline batteries

O-Ring Maintenance

Check closely for cuts, scratches, or otherwise damaged o-ring

or mating lens lip surface. Remove any dirt or foreign matter from
o-ring sealing surfaces. Keep threads, o-ring groove and inside lip
of lens lubricated with silicone grease. See Warranty information for
replacement of o-ring.

BATTERY SAFETY

BATTERY SAFETY — YOU MUST READ THESE WARNINGS
AND INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING OR CHARGING YOUR
BATTERIES!

WARNING: HANDLE AND STORE BATTERIES PROPERLY TO
AVOID INJURY OR DAMAGE

BATTERIES CAN BE DANGEROUS!

IMPROPER HANDLING OF BATTERIES CAN LEAD TO LEAKING,
FIRE OR EXPLOSION WHICH CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE.

Alkaline Batteries

» For those products with Hazardous Location Safety Approvals for
explosive environments, please be advised that the safety approval
is only valid for the specified battery type and manufacturers and,
where applicable, brand names that are displayed on the equipment
and/or instructions sheets that are supplied with the flashlight.

The use of other battery types may reduce the performance of the
equipment, expose the user or others to serious injury, and will
invalidate the safety approval.

Always read the battery manufacturer’s recommendations for the
appropriate usage of the battery type/brand prior to using.

When replacing the batteries, replace all the batteries at the same
time. DO NOT mix battery brands. DO NOT mix old and new
batteries. Always insert batteries correctly with regard to polarity (+
and -) marked on the battery and equipment.

DO NOT change batteries in a hazardous location.

» DO NOT use batteries beyond their expiration date.

Remove batteries from equipment if it is not to be used for an
extended period of time.

Battery Recycling

ALWAYS dispose of batteries properly at an approved battery recycling
center. Failure to do so may be a crime and can lead to the release of
harmful toxic materials. Pelican has partnered with Call 2 Recycle in the
US and Canada to dispose of recyclable batteries. Please call
1-800-822-8837 to find a battery recycling center near you.

Manual De Instrucciones

Esta linterna compacta produce un haz de luz muy brillante gracias a su
LED que funciona con dos pilas de litio AA alkaline. La linterna 2370 ha
sido disefiada para ser usada de manera sencilla con una sola mano y
dispone de un interruptor con dos posiciones para un funcionamiento
continuo o momentaneo. El armazén de la linterna 2370 ha sido
fabricado por maquinas CNC con una aleacion de aluminio extruido
similar al utilizado en los aviones, para garantizar la maxima duracion.
Ademas, la 2370 es resistente al agua.



Introduccion De Las Pilas

1. Retire la tapa situada en el extremo posterior de la linterna, girandola
en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj.

2. Coloque (2) dos pilas de AA alkaline con el polo positivo orientado
hacia la parte delantera de la linterna.

3. Vuelva a poner la tapa en la linterna, girandola en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj, hasta que quede cerrada.

Funcionamiento

Para seleccionar un programa, presione parcialmente el boton
(pulsacion momentanea, no haga clic) como se indica en la tabla

de abajo y manténgala presionada hasta que parpadee en 2370 el
reconocimiento. La luz parpadeara para indicar que el nuevo programa
se ha seleccionado con éxito. EI nimero de destellos se corresponde

con el numero del programa.
Pulsaciones | Destellos de
breves confirmacién
Programa 1 Alta intlensidad >
X Intermitente > Baja 8 *
(predeterminado) | i +ensidad
Programa 2 Solo alta intensidad 10 >
Programa 3 Alta |n}en$ldad >Baja 12 o
intensidad
Programa 4 Baja |pten5|dad > Alta 14 .
intensidad

Para cambiar el modo en un programa, pulsar el botén (brevemente,
sin que llegue a hacer clic) una vez por cada paso del programa. Las
pulsaciones deben durar menos de medio segundo.

Pulsar el boton trasero para apagar la linterna.

Para cambiar el color de la luz, gira el selector situado en el cabezal
de la linterna:

|
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LED blanco
LED rojo
LED verde

Cambio De Las Pilas

1. Retire la tapa situada en el extremo posterior de la linterna 2370,
girandola en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj, hasta que
quede suelta y pueda sacarla.

2. Saque las (2) dos pilas usadas de la linterna 2370.

3. Coloque las (2) dos nuevas pilas AA alkaline con el borne +
orientado hacia la parte delantera de la linterna.

4. Vuelva a poner la tapa posterior y girela en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj hasta que quede cerrada.

Cuidado General Y Mantenimiento

1. Limpie las juntas téricas con un trapo suave y limpio para
asegurarse de que en la zona de cierre no queda suciedad que
pueda estropear las juntas.

2. Aplique ocasionalmente una pequefia capa de grasa de silicona
pura en las juntas téricas, en caso de que sea demasiado dificil
girar la linterna.

3. Saque de vez en cuando la tapa posterior y limpie la rosca de la
linterna y la parte interior de la tapa con un trapo limpio y suave,
para evitar que la linterna funcione de manera intermitente.

Atencion

Para evitar que la linterna 2370 se encienda accidentalmente cuando
esta guardada, retire las pilas. Si la linterna 2370 se enciende cuando
esta dentro de una caja, podria calentarse en exceso y quedar dafiada
o estropear los materiales cercanos a la misma.

Especificaciones
BOMBILLA: LED
PILAS: (2) dos pilas AA alkaline u otras pilas similares.

Mantenimiento De La Junta Térica

Inspeccione atentamente la junta térica y la superficie del labio de
contacto de la lente en busca de cortes, arafiazos u otro tipo de dafos.
Limpie cualquier suciedad o cuerpo extrafio de las superficies de
contacto de la junta térica. Mantenga las roscas, la ranura de la junta
térica y el labio interior de la lente lubricados con grasa de silicona.
Consulte en la Garantia la informacion sobre sustitucion de la junta
térica.

SEGURIDAD SOBRE BATERIAS

SEGURIDAD DE LAS BATERIAS: jUSTED DEBE LEER ESTAS
ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR O CARGAR
SUS BATERIAS!

ADVERTENCIA: MANEJE Y ALMACENE LAS BATERIAS
ADECUADAMENTE PARA EVITAR LESIONES O DANOS

jLAS BATERIAS PUEDEN SER PELIGROSAS!

EL MANEJO INADECUADO DE LAS BATERIAS PUEDE
OCASIONAR FUGAS, INCENDIOS O EXPLOSIONES, LO QUE
PUEDE CAUSAR LESIONES GRAVES O DANOS MATERIALES.

Baterias Alcalinas

» Para aquellos productos con aprobaciones de seguridad para
ubicaciones peligrosas en entornos explosivos, tenga en cuenta que
la aprobacion de seguridad sélo es valida para los tipos de baterias
y fabricantes especificados y, cuando corresponda, para las marcas
que se muestran en el equipo o en las hojas de instrucciones
provistas con la linterna. Usar otros tipos de baterias puede reducir
el rendimiento del equipo, exponer al usuario u otras personas a
lesiones graves e invalidar la aprobacién de seguridad.

Siempre lea las recomendaciones del fabricante de la bateria sobre
el uso apropiado del tipo o marca de la bateria antes de usarla.
Cuando reemplace baterias, reemplacelas todas al mismo tiempo.
NO MEZCLE marcas de baterias. NO MEZCLE baterias nuevas y
viejas. Inserte siempre las baterias correctamente con respecto a la
polaridad (+ y -) marcada en la bateria y el equipo.

NO CAMBIE las baterias en un lugar peligroso.

NO USE las baterias después de su fecha de vencimiento.

Si no usara el equipo durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado,
quitele las baterias.

z
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Reciclaje De Baterias

SIEMPRE deseche las baterias correctamente en un centro de reciclaje
de baterias aprobado. No hacerlo puede ser un delito y puede provocar
la liberacion de materiales téxicos nocivos. Pelican se asoci6 con Call

2 Recycle en los EE. UU. y Canada para desechar baterias reciclables.
Llame al 1-800-822-8837 para encontrar un centro de reciclaje de
baterias cerca de usted.

MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS

Cette torche compacte produit un rayon trés puissant grace a une LED
de alimentée par (2) deux piles au AA alkaline. La torche 2370 est
congue pour pouvoir étre tenue facilement d’'une seule main et dispose
d’un mode d’allumage double pour obtenir un éclairage constant ou
momentané. Le corps de la torche 2370 est fabriqué sur des machines
CNC de trés grande précision en alliage d’aluminium d’avionnerie pour
une meilleure résistance. La torche 2370 est étanche.

Pour Insérer Les Piles

1. Enlevez le couvercle en le faisant tourner dans le sens inverse
des aiguilles d’'une montre.

2. Installez (2) deux piles au AA alkaline avec la borne + dirigée
vers le haut de la torche.

3. Remettez le couvercle en place sur la torche en le faisant tourner
dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre jusqu’a ce qu’il ferme bien.
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Mode De Fonctionnement

Pour sélectionner un programme, enfoncez partiellement le bouton
(appuyez momentanée, ne cliquez pas) comme indiqué dans le tableau
ci-dessous et maintenez jusqu’a ce que les 2370 clignote dans la
reconnaissance.La lampe clignote, pour vous indiquer qu’un nouveau
programme a bien été sélectionné. Le nombre de clignotements indique
le numéro de programme.

Pression Clignotements
temporaire | de confirmation
Programme 1 . .
) Stroboscopique > Faible 8 *
(par défaut)
Programme 2 Elevé uniquement 10 **
Programme 3 Elevé > Faible 12 e
Programme 4 Faible > Elevé 14 b

Pour changer de mode dans un programme, appuyez une fois sur le
bouton (temporairement, ne cliquez pas dessus) a chaque étape du
programme. Vous devez appuyer sur le bouton dans la limite de 0,5
seconde.

Appuyez sur l'interrupteur arriére pour éteindre la torche.

Pour modifier la couleur de la lampe, tourner 'anneau de sélection
de la téte d’éclairage vers :

| LED blanche

1l LED rouge

1l LED verde

Pour Changer Les Piles

1. Démontez le couvercle en le faisant tourner dans le sens inverse
des aiguilles d’'une montre jusqu’a ce qu’il se démonte de l'arriére
de la torche 2370.

2. Enlevez les (2) deux piles usagées de la torche 2370.

3. Installez (2) deux nouvelles piles au AA alkaline avec la borne +
dirigée vers le haut de la torche.

4. Remettez le couvercle en place sur la torche en le faisant tourner
dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre jusqu’a ce qu’il ferme bien.

Entretien Général Et Maintenance

1. Nettoyez les joints toriques a I'aide d’un chiffon doux et propre pour
vérifier que les parties de fermeture ne contiennent pas de poussiére
qui pourrait abimer le joint torique.

2. Appliquez une fine couche de graisse de silicone de temps en temps
sur les joints toriques si vous notez qu'il devient difficile de faire
tourner la torche.

3. Enlevez le couvercle et essuyez les filetages arrieres du corps de
la lampe torche 2370 et I'intérieur du couvercle de temps en temps
a l'aide d’un chiffon doux et propre pour éviter un fonctionnement
inopiné de la torche.

Avertissement

Pour éviter que la torche 2370 ne s’allume inopinément lorsqu’elle est
rangée, retirez les piles. Si la torche 2370 s’allume alors qu’elle est
rangée, elle peut chauffer de maniére exagérée et étre endommagée ou
endommager le matériau dans lequel elle est rangée.

Spécifications
AMPOULE : LED
DUREE DE VIE PILES : (2) deux piles au AA alkaline, ou équivalentes.

Maintenance Du Joint Torique

Examiner attentivement le joint torique ou la superficie de la lévre de
contact de la lentille afin de détecter les éventuelles fissures, griffes ou
autre type de dommage. Eliminer les impuretés ou tout corps étranger
des surfaces d’étanchéité du joint torique. Conserver les filets, la
rainure du joint torique et la lévre interne de la lentille bien huilés avec
de la graisse de silicone. Consulter dans la Garantie les informations
concernant le remplacement du joint torique.
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SECURITE DES PILES

SECURITE DES PILES - VOUS DEVEZ LIRE CES AVERTISSEMENTS
ET INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER OU DE CHARGER VOS PILES!

AVERTISSEMENT : MANIPULEZ ET STOCKEZ LES PILES
CORRECTEMENT POUR EVITER TOUT RISQUE DE BLESSURE OU
DE DOMMAGE

LES PILES PEUVENT ETRE DANGEREUSES!

UNE MAUVAISE MANIPULATION DES PILES PEUT ENTRAINER
UNE FUITE, UN INCENDIE OU UNE EXPLOSION POUVANT CAUSER
DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS.

Piles Alcalines

Pour ces produits soumis aux Approbations de sécurité des
emplacements dangereux pour les environnements explosifs,
veuillez noter que I'approbation de sécurité est valide uniquement
pour le type de pile et les fabricants spécifiés, et le cas échéant,
les noms de marque affichés sur I'équipement et/ou les fiches
d’instructions fournies avec la lampe torche. L'utilisation d’autres
types de piles peut réduire les performances de I'équipement,
exposer |'utilisateur ou d’autres personnes a des blessures graves et
invalidera I'approbation de sécurité.

Lisez toujours les recommandations du fabricant de la pile pour
connaitre I'utilisation appropriée du type/de la marque de la pile
avant utilisation.

Lors du remplacement des piles, remplacez toutes les piles au
méme moment. EVITEZ de mélanger différentes marques de piles.
EVITEZ de mélanger d’anciennes piles avec des piles neuves.
Insérez toujours les piles correctement en observant la polarité (+ et
-) indiquée sur la pile et I'équipement.

EVITEZ de changer les piles dans un emplacement dangereux.
EVITEZ d'utiliser les piles au-dela de leur date d’expiration.

Retirez les piles de I'équipement en cas de non-utilisation pendant
une période prolongée.
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Recyclage Des Piles

Eliminez TOUJOURS les piles correctement dans un centre de
recyclage de piles approuvés. Le non-respect de cette instruction peut
constituer un crime est entrainer la libération de matiéres toxiques
nocives. Pelican a formé un partenariat avec Call 2 Recycle aux Etats-
Unis et au Canada pour I'élimination des piles recyclables. Appelez le
1-800-822-8837 pour trouver le centre de recyclage de piles le plus
proche de chez vous.

PELICAN LIMITED LIFETIME
GUARANTEE OF EXCELLENCE

Pelican Products, Inc. (“Pelican”) guarantees its flashlights and headlamps for a
lifetime against breakage or defects in workmanship. This guarantee does not cover
the lamp or batteries.

TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW: (A) THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF
ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE; (B) ALL OTHER IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND
ANY LIABILITY NOT BASED UPON CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED
AND EXCLUDED; AND (C) IN NO EVENT SHALL PELICAN BE LIABLE FOR
ANY INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER A CLAIM FOR SUCH
DAMAGES IS BASED ON WARRANTY, CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHERWISE, nor shall Pelican’s liability to the purchaser for damages exceed the
purchase price of the product in respect of which damages are claimed.

Pelican will either repair or replace any defective product, at our sole option. Certain
products are available for a limited time only. If a claim is made involving one of
these products, Pelican reserves the right to replace a broken or defective product
with a standard Pelican product of comparable size and quality if no comparable
limited edition product is available at the time of a claim. TO THE EXTENT
PERMITTED BY LAW, THIS SHALL BE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF
THE PURCHASER.

To make a warranty claim, the purchaser must complete the warranty claim form at
pelican.com/claim. Any warranty claims shall be made by the purchaser as soon as
practicable. The purchaser must obtain a return authorization number from Pelican
Customer Service prior to returning any product, and is responsible for paying for
all warranty freight costs. If Pelican determines that any returned product is not
defective, within the terms of this warranty, the purchaser shall pay Pelican all costs
of handling, return freight and repairs at Pelican’s prevailing rates.



